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Denver, Colorado 80220

(303) 861-8500

RECEIVED
col}JHEdb 6o19922na Gas

Conservation Commission
nrpgt
cLR L dgagoal-Esamh.
Denver, Colorado 86283
Attention: Trisha Beaver

July 15, 1992

Re: Location Variance
So. Vortex Pros. (SEI)
Washington Co., CO.

‘ Dear Trisha:

I received a call yesterday from George Vaught in which
he stated that he and McCulliss Resources successfully bid
for and purchased the minerals once owned by Fern May Hall.
This purchase gives the McCulliss/Vaught ownership a 28.0%
interest under the E/2SW/4, section 8 and E/2NW/4 of section
17, T2S,R55W, 6th P.M.

I will forward any information I obtain with reference
to the ownership change.

TCP/tp

cc: Skaer Enterprises, Inc.





THOMAS C. POULSON
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(303) 861-8500

May 28, 1992

Dale A. Blake and

Kathy Blake

12988 Beacon

Grand View, Missouri 64038 Re: Off Pattern Location
. Washington Co., CO.

So. Vortex Prospect
Dear Dale and Kathy:

I have been discussing with Mr. Henry Blake an off-pattern
location well proposed by Skaer Enterprises, Inc. My initial response
from Mr. Blake was not favorable, however, I felt it necessary to send
you the same package of information for your review.

The objective of this project is to penetrate the J1 sand bar off-
pattern due to geologic considerations. Well control indicates a

tential pay which is long and skinny and orients itself north-south.

e axis of the sand is centered along a lease line separating the
W/28W/4 of section 8 and W/2NW/4 of section 17 from the E/2S5W/4 of
section 8 and E/2NW/4 of section 17. This sand geometry looks very
similar to the Vortex Field one mile to the northeast. 1In the Vortex
Field 7 out of 18 producers were drilled off-pattern due to the skinny
shape of the sand body. In may cases these sands are narrower than 1/4
mile, so in reality wells drilled on-pattern could totally miss
discovering an accumulation.

The proposed location is 330 feet FNL (from the north line) and _
999 feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location in the
center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17. Please refer to a copy of the
0il and Gas Commission plat map for this area I have provided. 1 have
highlighted the area leased and the proposed drill site. The line
running through this area denotes the structure Skaer Enterprises is
attempting to discover and how it relates to the Vortex Field. Note

he three dry holes on the property; the channel will have to be narrow
‘ the idea is right.

I have enclosed a prepared waiver to be executed and returned to
the Colorado 0il and Gas Commission. The signing of this waiver by the
mineral owners in the E/2 of this project will expedite this project
and allow the drilling of this well without a Commission hearing. This
is a winning situation if the first well drilled is a discovery. There
are potentially 8 locations on both the Vondy and Blake property.
Please keep in mind also that a discovery well must be drilled to prove
up off set locations. Without the initial well nothing can be
locations.

Thomas C.

Contract Landman nterprises, Inc.
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WAIVER

Colorado 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street

- Suite 388

Denver, Colorado 88283
Attention: Dennis Bicknell

Re: Off Pattern well location
No. 1 Vvondy - Skaer Ent.
T2S5,R55W, Sec. 17
Washington County, CO.

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Under rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations for the
State of Colorado, ©0il and Gas Conservation Commission, if a
well location is to be closer than 660 feet from a common
lease line, the offset mineral owners are required to waive
rights for this location variance.

We, the undersigned(s}, in compliance with rule no.
318 waive right to Skaer Enterprises, Inc. for a location
variance on the No. 1 Vondy exploratory well. The proposed
location is to be 330 feet FNL (from the north line) and 998
feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location
in the center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17, T2S5,R55W, 6th
P.M.

-

Sincerely,

Dale A. Blake Kathy Blake
12998 Beacon
Grand View, Missouri 648039

Dated:

cc: Skaer Enterprises, Inc.
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THOMAS C. POULSON

o e P.Q. Box 200162
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B {303) B61-8500

May 28, 1992

Kenneth A. Blake and

Ginger R. Blake

911 Carol

Ft. Morgan, Colorado 88741 Re: Off Pattern Location
Washington Co., CO.

So. Vortex Prospect
Dear Ken and Ginger:

I have been discussing with Mr. Henry Blake an off-pattern
location well proposed by Skaer Enterprises, Inc. My initial response
from Mr. Blake was not favorable, however, I felt it necessary to send
you the same package of information for your review.

The objective of this project is to penetrate the J1 sand bar off-
pattern due to geologic considerations. Well control indicates a

otential pay which is long and skinny and orients itself north-south.
ée axis of the sand is centered along a lease line separating the

/28W/4 of section 8 and W/2NW/4 of section 17 from the E/2SW/4 of
section 8 and E/2NW/4 of section 17. This sand geometry looks very
similar to the Vortex Field one mile to the northeast. In the Vortex
Field 7 out of 10 producers were drilled off-pattern due to the skinny
shape of the sand body. 1In may cases these sands are narrower than 1/4
mile, so in reality wells drilled on-pattern could totally miss
discovering an accumulation.

The proposed location is 330 feet FNL (from the north line) and
999 feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location in the
center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17. Please refer to a copy of the
0il and Gas Commission plat map for this area I have provided. I have
highlighted the area leased and the proposed drill site. The line
running through this area denotes the structure Skaer Enterprises is
attempting to discover and how it relates to the Vortex Field. Note
the three dry holes on the property; the channel will have to be narrow

the idea is right.

I have enclosed a prepared waiver to be executed and returned to
the Colorado 0il and Gas Commission. The signing of this waiver by the
mineral owners in the E/2 of this project will expedite this project
and allow the drilling of this well without a Commission hearing. This
is a winning situation if the first well drilled is a discovery. There
are potentially 8 locations on both the Vondy and Blake property.
Please keep in mind also that a discovery well must be drilled to prove
up off set locations. Without the initial well nothing can be

Thomas C. Poulson
Contract Landman/Skaer-Enterprises, Inc.

TCP/tp
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WAIVER

Colorado 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission
1586 Logan Street

Suite 380

Denver, Colorado 862083
Attention: Dennis Bicknell

Re: Off Pattern well location
No. 1 Vondy - Skaer Ent.
T2S,R55W, Sec. 17
Washington County, CO.

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Under rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations for the
State of Colorado, 0il and Gas Conservation Commission, if a
well location is to be closer than 680 feet from a common
lease line, the offset mineral owners are required to waive
rights for this location variance.

We, the undersigned(s), in compliance with rule no.
318 waive right to Skaer Enterprises, Inc. for a location
variance on the No. 1 Vondy exploratory well. The proposed
location is to be 330 feet FNL (from the north line) and 9989
feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location
in the center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17, T2S,R55W, 6th
P.M.

Sincerely,

Kenneth A. Blake Ginger R. Blake
911 Carol
Ft. Morgan, Colorado 86761

Dated:

cc: Skaer Enterprises, Inc.






N -

/73 f (

. e THOMAS C. POULSON
' ; P.O. Box 200162
I'I I"u, JI!LIU I || III Denver, Colorado 80220
O7ies] {303) 861-8500

May 28, 1992

Ellen Hellyer
811 Walnut
Ft. Morgan, Colorado 886781
Re: Off Pattern Location
Washington Co., CO.

S50. Vortex Prospect
Dear Ellen:

I have been discussing with Mr. Henry Blake an off-pattern
location well proposed by Skaer Enterprises, Inc. My initial response
from Mr. Blake was not favorable, however, I felt it necessary to send
you the same package of information for your review.

The objective of this project is to penetrate the J1 sand bar off-
pattern due to geologic considerations. Well control indicates a -

otential pay which is long and skinny and orients itself north-south.

‘he axis of the sand is centered along a lease line separating the

W/25W/4 of section 8 and W/2NW/4 of section 17 from the E/25W/4 of
section 8 and E/2NW/4 of section 17. This sand geometry looks very
similar to the Vortex Field one mile to the northeast. 1In the Vortex
Field 7 out of 18 producers were drilled off-pattern due to the skinny
shape of the sand body. 1In may cases these sands are narrower than 1/4
mile, so in reality wells drilled on-pattern could totally miss
discovering an accumulation.

The proposed location is 330 feet FNL (from the north line) and '
998 feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location in the
center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17. Please refer to a copy of the
0il and Gas Commission plat map for this area I have provided. I have
highlighted the area leased and the proposed drill site. The line
running through this area denotes the structure Skaer Enterprises is
attempting to discover and how it relates to the Vortex Field. Note
the three dry holes on the property; the channel will have to be narrow

‘ the idea is right.

I have enclosed a prepared waiver to be executed and returned to
the Colorado 0il and Gas Commission. The signing of this waiver by the
mineral owners in the E/2 of this project will expedite this project
and allow the drilling of this well without a Commission hearing. This
is a winning situation if the first well drilled is a discovery. There
are potentially 8 locations on both the Vondy and Blake property.
Please keep in mind also that a discovery well must be drilled to prove
up off'ﬁgiylocations. Without the initial well nothing can be

ined

for future lbcations.

homas C. Poulson .
Contract Landman/Skaer Enterprises, Inc.
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WAIVER

Colorado 0il and-Gas
Conservation Commission
1588 Logan Street

Suite 388

Denver, Colorado 80283
Attention: Dennis Bicknell

Re: Off Pattern well location
No. 1 Vondy - Skaer Ent.
T2S,R55W, Bec. 17
Washington County, CO.

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Under rule 318 of the Rules and Regqulations for the
State of Colorado, 0il and Gas Conservation Commission, if a
well location is to be closer than 604 feet from a common
lease line, the offset mineral owners are required to waive
rights for this location variance.

We, the undersigned(s}), in compliance with rule no.
318 waive right to Skaer Enterprises, Inc. for a location
variance on the No. 1 Vondy exploratory well. The proposed
location is to be 330 feet FNL (from the north line) and 994
feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location
in the center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17, T25,R55W, 6th
P.M.

Sincerely,

Eilen Hellyer
811 Walnut
Ft. Morgan, Colorado 88781

Dated:

cc: Skaer Enterprises, Inc.
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May 20, 1992

Joyce Blake Henry
711 Ray
Woodrew; Colorado 88757
Re: Off Pattern Location
Washington Co., CO.

: So. Vortex Prospect
Dear Joyce:

I have been discussing with Mr. Henry Blake an off-patterxn
location well proposed by Skaer Enterprises, Inc. My initial response
from Mr. Blake was not favorable, however, I felt it necessary to send
you the same package of information for your review.

The objective of this project is to penetrate the Jl1 sand bar off-
pattern due to geologic considerations. Well control indicates a

otential pay which is long and skinny and orients itself north-south.

he axis of the sand is centered along a lease line separating the
W/28W/4 of section 8 and W/2NW/4 of section 17 from the E/25W/4 of
section 8 and E/2NW/4 of section 17. This sand geometry looks very
similar to the Vortex Field one mile to the northeast. 1In the Vortex
Field 7 out of 18 producers were drilled coff-pattern due to the skinny
shape of the sand body. In may cases these sands are narrower than 1/4
mile, so in reality wells drilled on-pattern could totally miss
discovering an accumulation.

The proposed location is 338 feet FNL (from the north line) and
990 feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location in the
center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17. Please refer to a copy of the
0il and Gas Commission plat map for this area I have provided. I have
highlighted the area leased and the proposed drill site. The line
running through this area denotes the structure Skaer Enterprises is
attempting to discover and how it relates to the Vortex Field. Note

he three dry holes on the property; the channel will have to be narrow
f the idea is right. '

I have enclosed a prepared waiver to be executed and returned to
the Colorado 0il and Gas Commission. The signing of this waiver by the
mineral owners in the E/2 of this project will expedite this project
and allow the drilling of this well without a Commission hearing. This
is a winning situation if the first well drilled is a discovery. There
are potentially 8 locations on both the Vondy and Blake property.
Please keep in mind also that a discovery well must be drilled to prove
up off set locations. Without the initial well nothing can be
determine or future 9cations.

homas C. Poulson
Contract Landman/Skaer Enterprises, Inc.
TCP/tp
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WAIVER

Colorado 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission
1588 Logan Street

Suite 3848

Denver, Colorado B8283
Attention: Dennis Bicknell

Re: Off pPattern well location
No. 1 Vondy - Skaer Ent.
T2S,R55W, Sec. 17
Washington County, CO.

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Under rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations for the
State of Colorado, 0il and Gas Conservation Commission, if a
well location is to be closer than 6608 feeft from a common
lease line, the offset mineral owners are reguired to waive
rights for this location variance.

We, the undersigned(s), in compliance with rule no.
318 waive right to Skaer Enterprises, Inc. for a location
variance on the No. 1 Vondy exploratory well. The proposed
location is to be 330 feet FNL (from the north line} and 999
feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location
in the center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17, T2S,R55W, 6th
P.M.

Sincerely,

Joyce Henry Blake
711 Ray
Woodrow, Colorado 88757

Dated:

cc: Skaexr Enterprises, Inc.
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Rocky Lane Blake
46491 Weld Co. Road 22
Wiggins, Colorado 88654
Re: Off Pattern Location
wWashington Co., CO.

So. Vortex Prospect
Dear Rocky:

I have been discussing with Mr. Henry Blake an off-pattern
location well proposed by Skaer Enterprises, Inc. My initial response
from Mr. Blake was not favorable, however, I felt it necessary to send
you the same package of information for your review.

The objective of this project is to penetrate the J1 sand bar off-
pattern due to geologic considerations. Well control indicates a

otential pay which is long and skinny and orients itself north-south.
he axis of the sand is centered along a lease line separating the
W/28W/4 of section 8 and W/2NW/4 of section 17 from the E/28W/4 of
section 8 and E/2NW/4 of section 17. This sand geometry looks very
similar to the Vortex Field one mile to the northeast. 1In the Vortex
Field 7 out of 18 producers were drilled off-pattern due to the skinny
shape of the sand body. 1In may cases these sands are narrower than 1/4
mile, so in reality wells drilled on-pattern could totally miss
discovering an accumulation.

The proposed location is 338 feet FNL (from the north line) and
999 feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location in the
center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17. Please refer to a copy of the
Qil and Gas Commission plat map for this area I have provided. 1 have
highlighted the area leased and the proposed drill site. The line
running through this area denotes the structure Skaer Enterprises is
attempting to discover and how it relates to the Vortex Field. Note
the three dry holes on the property; the channel will have to be narrow
\f the idea is right.

I have enclosed a prepared waiver to be executed and returned to
the Colorado 0il and Gas Commission. The signing of this waiver by the
mineral owners in the E/2 of this project will expedite this project
and allow the drilling of this well without a Commission hearing. This
is a winning situation if the first well drilled is a discovery. There
are potentially 8 locations on both the Vondy and Blake property.
Please keep in mind also that a discovery well must be drilled to prove
up off set locations. Without the initial well nothing can be
determineged, for futu ocations.

as C. Poulson
Contract Landman/Skaer—Enterprises, Inc.
TCP/tp
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WAIVER

Colorado 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission
1589 Logan Street

Suite 380

Denver, Colorado 80283
Attention: Dennis Bicknell

Re: Off Pattern well location
No. 1 Vondy - Skaer Ent.
T25,R55W, Sec. 17
Washington County, CO.

bear Mr. Bicknell:

Under rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations for the
State of Colorado, 0il and Gas Conservation Commission, if a
well location is to be closer than 608 feet from a common
lease line, the offset mineral owners are reguired to waive
rights for this location variance.

We, the undersigned(s), in compliance with rule no.
318 waive right to Skaer Enterprises, Inc. for a location
variance on the No. 1 Vondy exploratory well. The proposed
location is to be 336 feet FNL (from the north line) and 99@
feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location

in the center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17, T25,R55W, 6&th
P.M.

Sincerely,

Rocky Lane Blake
46491 Weld Co. Road 22
Wiggins, Colorado 88654

Dated:

cc: Skaer Enterprises, Inc.
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Martha Darnell Baladez
1213 East 3rd
Loveland, Colorado 88537

Re: Off Pattern Location
Washington Co., CO.

So. Vortex Prospect
Dear Martha:

1 have been discussing with Mr. Henry Blake an off-pattern
location well proposed by Skaer Enterprises, Inc. My initial response
from Mr. Blake was not favorable, however, I felt it necessary to send
you the same package of information for your review.

The objective of this project is to penetrate the J1 sand bar off-
pattern due to geologic considerations. Well control indicates a
potential pay which is long and skinny and orients itself north-south.
The axis of the sand is centered along a lease line separating the

"W/28W/4 of section 8 and W/2NW/4 of section 17 from the E/25W/4 of
section 8 and E/2NW/4 of section 17. This sand geometry looks very
similar to the Vortex Field one mile to the northeast. 1In the Vortex
Field 7 out of 18 producers were drilled off-pattern due to the skinny
shape of the sand body. In may cases these sands are narrower than 1/4
mile, so in reality wells drilled on-pattern could totally miss
discovering an accumulation.

The proposed location is 338 feet FNL (from the north line) and
999 feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location in the
center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17. Please refer to a copy of the
0il and Gas Commission plat map for this area I have provided. 1 have
highlighted the area leased and the proposed drill site. The line
running through this area denotes the structure Skaer Enterprises is
attempting to discover and how it relates to the Vortex Field. Note
the three dry holes on the property; the channel will have to be narrow

.if the idea is right.

I have enclosed a prepared waiver to be executed and returned to
the Colorado 0il and Gas Commission. The signing of this waiver by the
mineral owners in the E/2 of this project will expedite this project
and allow the drilling of this well without a Commission hearing. This
is a winning situation if the first well drilled is a discovery. There
are potentially 8 locations on both the Vondy and Blake property.
Please keep in mind also that a discovery well must be drilled to prove
up off set _locations. Without the initial well nothing can be

jmed for futur ations.

Thomas C. Poulson B
Contract Landman/Skaer Enterprises, Inc.

TCR/tp
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WAIVER

Colorado 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission
1588 Logan Street

Suite 380

Denver, Colorado 86283
Attention: Dennis Bicknell

Re: Off Pattern well location
No. 1 Vondy - Skaer Ent.
T2S5,R55W, Sec. 17
Washington County, CO.

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Under rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations for the
State of Colorado, 0il and Gas Conservation Commission, if a
well location is to be closer than 688 feet from a common
lease line, the offset mineral owners are required to waive
rights for this location variance.

We, the undersigned(s), in compliance with rule no.
318 waive right to Skaer Enterprises, Inc. for a leocation
variance on the No. 1 Vondy exploratory well. The proposed
location is to be 338 feet FNL (from the north line) and 999
feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location

in the center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17, T2S,R55W, 6th
P‘M.

Sincerely,

Martha Darnell Baladez
1213 East 3rd
Loveland, Colorado 88537

Dated:

cc: Skaer Enterprises, Inc.
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Andrew W. Blake
S8 PBachar—pbrive
MorganHEIghts ™~ >
Ft . Morgap,—Golorado—84701 Re; Off Pattern Location
) Washington Co., CO.

So. Vortex Prospect
Dear Andrew:

I have been discussing with Mr. Henry Blake an off-pattern
location well proposed by Skaer Enterprises, Inc. My initial response
from Mr. Blake was not favorable, however, I felt it necessary to send
you the same package of information for your review.

The objective of this project is to penetrate the J1 sand bar off-
pattern due to geologic considerations. Well control indicates a

tential pay which is long and skinny and orients itself north-south.

e axis of the sand is centered along a lease line separating the
W/2SW/4 of section 8 and W/2NW/4 of section 17 from the E/2SW/4 of
section 8 and E/2NW/4 of section 17. This sand geometry looks very
similar to the Vortex Field one mile to the northeast. 1In the Vortex
Field 7 out of 19 producers were drilled cff-pattern due to the skinny
shape of the sand body. In may cases these sands are narrower than 1/4
mile, so in reality wells drilled on-pattern could totally miss
discovering an accumulation,

The proposed location is 330 feet FNL (from the north line) and
999 feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location in the
center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17. Please refer to a copy of the
0il and Gas Commission plat map for this area I have provided. 1I have
highlighted the area leased and the proposed drill site. The line
running through this area denotes the structure Skaer Enterprises is
attempting to discover and how it relates to the Vortex Field. Note

he three dry holes on the property; the channel will have to be narrow
‘ the idea is right.

I have enclosed a prepared waiver to be executed and returned to
the Colorado 0il and Gas Commission. The signing of this waiver by the
mineral owners in the E/2 of this project will expedite this project
and allow the drilling of this well without a Commission hearing. This
is a winning situation if the first well drilled is a discovery. There
are potentially 8 locations on both the Vondy and Blake property.

Please keep in mind also that a discovery well must be drilled to prove
up off set locations. Without the initial well nothing can be

omas C.—Poulson
Contract Landman/Skae nferprises, Inc.
TCP/tp
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WAIVER

Colorado 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission
1588 Logan Street

Suite 388

Denver, Colorado 86283
Attention: Dennis Bicknell

Re: Off Pattern well location
No. 1 Vondy - Skaer Ent.
T25,R55W, Sec. 17 -
Washington County, CO.

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Under rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations for the
State of Colorado, 0il and Gas Conservation Commission, if a
well location is to be ¢loser than 689 feet from a common
lease line, the offset mineral owners are required to waive
rights for this location variance.

We, the undersigned(s), in compliance with rule no.
318 waive right to Skaer Enterprises, Inc. for a location
variance on the No. 1 Vondy exploratory well. The proposed
location is to be 330 feet FNL {(from the north line) and 999
feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location
in the center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17, T2S,R55W, 6th
P.M.

Sincerely,

Andrew W. Blake

99 Bachar Drive

Morgan Heights

Ft. Morgan, Colorado 88701

Dated:

cCc: Skaer Enterprises, Inc.
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F THOMAS C. POULSON
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May 20, 1992

Lula Blake Lorenzini
1417 South 9th Avenue
Sterling, Colorado 8@751
Re: Off Pattern Location
Washington Co., CO.

So. Vortex Prospect
Dear Lula:

1 have been discussing with Mr. Henry Blake an off-pattern
location well proposed by Skaer Enterprises, Inc. My initial response
from Mr. Blake was not favorable, however, I felt it necessary to send
you the same package of information for your review.

The objective of this project is to penetrate the J1 sand bar off-

attern due to geclogic considerations. Well control indicates a
étential pay which is long and skinny and orients itself north-south.
e axis of the sand is centered along a lease line separating the
W/25W/4 of section 8 and W/2NW/4 of section 17 from the E/2SW/4 of
section 8 and E/2NW/4 of section 17. This sand geometry looks very
similar to the Vortex Field one mile to the northeast. 1In the Vortex
Field 7 out of 10 producers were drilled off-pattern due to the skinny
shape of the sand body. In may cases these sands are narrower than 1/4
mile, so in reality wells drilled on-pattern could totally miss
discovering an accumulation.

The proposed location is 338 feet FNL (from the north line) and ‘
9909 feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location in the
center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17. Please refer to a copy of the
0il and Gas Commission plat map for this area 1 have provided. 1 bhave
highlighted the area leased and the proposed drill site. The line
running through this area denotes the structure Skaer Enterprises is
attempting to discover and how it relates to the Vortex Field. Note

e three dry holes on the property; the channel will have to be narrow
& the idea is right.

1 have enclosed a prepared waiver to be executed and returned to
the Colorado 0il and Gas Commission. The signing of this waiver by the
mineral owners in the E/2 of this project will expedite this project
and allow the drilling of this well without a Commission hearing. This
is a winning situation if the first well drilled is a discovery. There
are potentially 8 locations on both the Vondy and Blake property.
Please keep in mind also that a discovery well must be drilled to prove
up off set.locations. Without the initial well nothing can be
deter ne;/ﬁor fut ocations.

Thomas C.
Contract Landman/Skaer Enterprises, Inc.
TCP/tp

Enclosures






WAIVER

Colorado 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission
158@ Logan Street

Suite 288

Denver, Colorado 88283
Bttention: Dennis Bicknell

Re: Off Pattern well location
No. 1 Vondy - Skaer Ent.
T2S5,R55W, Sec. 17
Washington County, CO.

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Under rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations for the
State of Colorado, 0il and Gas Conservation Commission, if a
well location is to be closer than 688 feet from a common
lease line, the offset mineral owners are required to waive
rights for this location variance.

We, the undersigned(s), in compliance with rule no.
318 waive right to Skaer Enterprises, Inc. for a location
variance on the No., 1 Vondy exploratory well. The proposed
location is to be 330 feet FNL (from the north line) and 998
feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location

in the center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17, T2S,R55W, 6th
P.M.

Sincerely,

Lula Blake Lorenzini
1417 Scuth 9%9th Avenue
Sterling, Colorado 88751

Dated:

cc: Skaer Enterprises, Inc.
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THOMAS C. POULSON
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Ray Lee Righter

P.0. Box 686
Brush, Colorado 88723

Re: 0Off Pattern Location
Washington Co., CO.

So. Vortex Prospect
Dear Ray:

I have been discussing with Mr. Henry Blake an off-pattern
location well proposed by Skaer Enterprises, Inc. My initial response
from Mr. Blake was not favorable, however, I felt it necessary to send
you the same package of information for your review.

The objective of this project is to penetrate the Jl1 sand bar off-
pattern due to geologic considerations. Well control indicates a

"Etential pay which is long and skinny and orients itself north-south.

e axis of the sand is centered along a lease line separating the
W/28W/4 of section 8 and W/2NW/4 of section 17 from the E/28W/4 of
section 8 and E/2KNW/4 of section 17. This sand geometry looks very
similar to the Vortex Field one mile to the northeast. 1In the Vortex .
Field 7 out of 18 producers were drilled off-pattern due to the skinny
shape of the sand body. In may cases these sands are narrower than 1/4
mile, so in reality wells drilled on-pattern could totally miss
discovering an accumulation.

The proposed location is 338 feet FNL (from the north line} and
993 feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location in the
center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17. Please refer to a copy of the
0il and Gas Commission plat map for this area I have provided. 1 have
‘highlighted the area leased and the proposed drill site. The line
running through this area denotes the structure Skaer Enterprises is
attempting to discover and how it relates to the Vortex Field. Note

he three dry holes on the property; the channel will have to be narrow
‘ the idea is right.

1 have enclosed a prepared waiver to be executed and returned to
the Colorado 0il and Gas Commission. The signing of this waiver by the
mineral owners in the E/2 of this project will expedite this project

and allow the drilling of this well without a Commission hearing. This
is a winning situation if the first well drilled is a discovery. There
are potentially 8 locations on both the Vondy and Blake property.
Please keep in mind also that a discovery well must be drilled to prove
up off set locations. Without the initial well nothing can be
determined—fpr futu ocations.

.
g

Poulson
Contract Landman/Skaer Enterprises, Inc.
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WAIVER

Colorado 0Qil and Gas
Conservation Commission
1588 Logan Street

Suite 388

Denver, Colorado 88283
Attention: Dennis Bicknell

Re: Off Pattern well location
No. 1 Vondy - Skaer Ent.
T2S,R55W, Sec. 17
Washington County, CO.

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Under rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations for the
State of Colorado, ©il and Gas Conservation Commission, if a
well location is to be closer than 600 feet from a common
lease line, the offset mineral owners are reguired to waive
rights for this location variance.

We, the undersigned(s), in compliance with rule no.
318 waive right to Skaer Enterprises, Inc. for a location
variance on the No. 1 Vondy exploratory well. The proposed
location is to be 3302 feet FNL (from the north line) and 990
feet FWL (from the west line}). This will place the location

in the center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17, T2S,R55W, 6th
P.M. :

Sincerely,

Ray Lee Richter

345 Cambridge

P.0. Box 606

Brush, Colorado 86723

Dated:

cc: Skaer Enterprises, Inc.






o= ' THOMAS C. POULSON
” P.0Q. Box 200162
Denver, Colorado 80220
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May 26, 1992

Ida Blake Hood
19¢8 Edmunds
Brush, Colorado 80723
Re: Off Pattern Location
Washington Co., CO.

S50. Voxrtex Prospect
DPear 1da:

I have been discussing with Mr. Henry Blake an off-pattern
location well proposed by Skaer Enterprises, Inc. My initial response
from Mr. Blake was not favorable, however, I felt it necessary to send
you the same package of information for your review.

The objective of this project is to penetrate the J1 sand bar off-
pattern due to geologic considerations. Well control indicates a

otential pay which is long and skinny and orients itself north-south.

‘he axis of the sand is centered along a lease line separating the
W/25W/4 of section 8 and W/2NW/4 of section 17 from the E/25W/4 of
section 8 and E/2NW/4 of section 17. This sand geometry looks very
similar to the Vortex Field one mile to the northeast. 1In the Vortex
Field 7 out of 10 producers were drilled off-pattern due to the skinny
shape of the sand body. 1In may cases these sands are narrower than 1/4
mile, so in reality wells drilled on-pattern could totally miss
discovering an accumulation.

The proposed location is 3308 feet FNL. (from the north line) and
999 feet FWL (from the west line}. This will place the location in the
center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17. Please refer to a copy of the
0il and Gas Commission plat map for this area I have provided. 1 have .
highlighted the area leased and the proposed drill site., The line
running through this area denotes the structure Skaer Enterprises is
attempting to discover and how it relates to the Vortex Field. Note
the three dry holes on the property; the channel will have to be narrow

the idea is right.

I have enclosed a prepared waiver to be executed and returned to
the Colorado 0il and Gas Commission. The signing of this waiver by the
mineral owners in the E/2 of this project will expedite this project
and allow the drilling of this well without a Commission hearing. This
is a winning situation if the first well drilled is a discovery. There
are potentially 8 locations on both the vondy and Blake property.

Please keep in mind also that a discovery well must be drilled to prove
up off set locations. Without the initial well nothing can be
determined for futu ogations.

omas C. Poulson
Contract Landman/Skaer Enterprises, Inc.
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Colorado 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission
1588 Logan Street

Suite 380

Denver, Colorado 802083
Attention: Dennis Bicknell

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

WAIVER

Re:

Off Pattern well location
No. 1 Vondy -~ Skaer Ent.
T25,R55W, Sec. 17
Washington County, CO.

Under rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations for the
State of Colorado, 0il and Gas Conservation Commission, if a
well location is to be closer than 688 feet from a common
lease line, the offset mineral owners are required to waive
rights for this location variance.

We, the undersigned(s),

P.Ml

Sincerely,

Ida Blake Hood
1908 Edmunds
Brush, Colorado 88723

Dated:

cc: Skaer Enterprises, Inc.

in compliance with rule no.

318 waive right to Skaer Enterprises, Inc. for a location
variance on the No. 1 Vondy exploratory well. The proposed
location is to be 330 feet FNL (from the north line) and 998
feet FWL (from the west line).

in the center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17, T2S,R55W, 6th

This will place the location






THOMAS C. POULSON
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May 208, 1992

Fern May Hall
328 Princeton
Brush, Colorado 86723
Re: 0Off Pattern Location
Washington Co., CO.

S50. Vortex Prospect
Dear Fern:

I have been discussing with Mr. Henry Blake an off-pattern
location well proposed by Skaer Enterprises, Inc. My initial response
from Mr. Blake was not favorable, however, I felt it necessary to send
you the same package of information for your review.

The objective of this project is to penetrate the J1 sand bar off-

attern due to geologic considerations. Well control indicates a

‘otential pay which is long and skinny and orients itself north-south.
The axis of the sand is centered along a lease line separating the
W/2SW/4 of section 8 and W/2NW/4 of section 17 from the E/2SW/4 of
section 8 and E/2NW/4 of section 17. This sand geometry looks very
similar to the Vortex Field one mile to the northeast. In the Vortex
Field 7 out of 1@ producers were drilled off-pattern due to the skinny
shape of the sand body. 1In may cases these sands are narrower than 1/4
mile, so in reality wells drilled on-pattern could totally miss
discovering an accumulation.

The proposed location is 338 feet FNL (from the north line) and
99p feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location in the
center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17. Please refer to a copy of the
0il and Gas Commission plat map for this area I have provided. I have
highlighted the area leased and the proposed drill site. The line
running through this area denotes the structure Skaer Enterprises is
attempting to discover and how it relates to the Vortex Field. Note

‘.Pe three dry holes on the property; the channel will have to be narrow
£ the idea is right.

I have enclosed a prepared waiver to be executed and returned to
the Colorado 0il and Gas Commission. The signing of this waiver by the
mineral owners in the E/2 of this project will expedite this project
and allow the drilling of this well without a Commission hearing. This
is a winning situation if the first well drilled is a discovery. There
are potentially 8 locations on both the Vondy and Blake property.
Please keep in mind also that a discovery well must be drilled to prove
up off set locations. Without the initial well nothing can be
determin f future-tovations.

as C. Poulson

Contract Landman/Skae Enterprises, Inc.
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WAIVER

Colorado 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission
15886 Logan Street

Suite 3880

Denver, Colorado 88243
Attention: Dennis Bicknell

Re: Off Pattern well location
No. 1 Vondy - Skaer Ent.
T2S,R55W, Sec. 17
Washington County, CO.

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Under rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations for the
State of Colorado, 0il and Gas Conservation Commission, if a
well location is to be closer than 608 feet from a common
lease line, the offset mineral owners are required to waive
rights for this location variance.

We, the undersigned(s), in compliance with rule no.
318 waive right to Skaer Enterprises, Inc. for a location
variance on the No. 1 Vondy exploratory well. The proposed
location is to be 330 feet FNL (from the north line) and 998
feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location

in the center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17, T25,R55W, 6th
P.Ml

Sincerely,

Fern May Hall
328 Princeton
Brush, Colorado 86723

Dated:

cc: Skaer Enterprises, Inc.






g

WAIVER

Colorado 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission
1588 Logan Street

Suite 3848

Denver, Colorado 86283
Attention: Dennis Bicknell

Re: Off Pattern well location
No. 1 Vondy - Skaer Ent.
T25,R55W, Sec. 17
Washington County, CO.

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Under rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations for the
State of Colorado, 0il and Gas Conservation Commission, if a
well location is to be closer than 600 feet from a common
lease line, the offset mineral owners are required to waive
rights for this location variance.

We, the undersigned(s}, in compliance with rule no.
318 waive right to Skaer Enterprises, Inc. for a location
variance on the No. 1 Vondy exploratory well. The proposed
location is to be 330 feet FNL {(from the north line) and 998
feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location
in the center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17, T2S,R55W, 6th
P.M.

Sincerely,

oatea: 520 |42

Gebrgé
P.0O. Box 13557
Denver, Colorado 88281

cc: Skaer Enterprises, Inc.
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WAIVER

Colorado 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street

Suite 388

Denver, Colorado 86283
Attention: Dennis Bicknell

Re: Off Pattern well location
No. 1 Vondy - Skaer Ent.
T2S,R55W, Sec. 17
Washington County, CO.

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Under rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations for the
State of Colorado, 0il and Gas Conservation Commission, if a
well location is to be closer than 600 feet from a common
lease line, the offset mineral owners are required to waive
rights for this location variance.

We, the undersigned(s), in compliance with rule no.
318 waive right to Skaer Enterprises, Inc. for a location
variance on the No. 1 Vondy exploratory well. The proposed
location is to be 330¢ feet FNL (from the north line) and 99¢
feet FWL (from the west line). This will place the location
in the center of the NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17, T2S,R55W, 6th
P.M.

Sincerely,

McCulliss Resources Company
Inc.

621 17th Street, Suite 2155
Denver, Colorado 88293

m L?/LU\;‘Q“/% Dated: {/&(o’/qz,

cc: Skaer Enterprises, Inc.
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SKAER ENTERPRISES, INC.
PO. Box 22418
Denver, Colorado 80222
(303) 320-1071
Fax: (303) 320-6852

RECEIVED
MAY 19 1992May 18, 1992

COLO. OIL & GAS CONS. COMM.

Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell, Director

Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan St., Suite 380

Denver, CO 80203

Re: Skaer Enterprises, Inc. No. 1 Vondy
330’ FNL, 990' FWL
Sec. 17, T2S, R55W
Washington County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Skaer Enterprises, Inc.’'s proposed location for the No. 1 Vondy is

off-pattern due to geologic considerations. Well control indicates
\5) a potential J1 Sand Bar development which is long and skinny and
orients itself north-south. The axis of the sand is centered along
a lease line separating the W/2 SW/4 Sec. 8 and W/2 NW/4 Sec. 17
from the E/2 SW/4 Sec. 8 and E/2 NW/4 Sec. 17. This sand geometry
looks very similar to the Vortex Field one mile to the northeast.
In the Vortex Field 7 out of 10 producers were drilled off-pattern
due to the skinny shape of the sand body. In many cases these
sands are narrower than 1/4 mile, so in reality wells drilled on-
pattern could totally miss discovering an accumulation.

Yours truly,
Y ket f ko

Michael J. Fuchs
Consulting Geologist

MJF:gb 7g‘?/ 9{7/7

Street Address: 1001 South Monaco Streer Parlkway, Suire 360
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STATE OF COLORADO
OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
MONTHLY REPORTS OF FLUIDS INJECTED
Operator i ForMonth of s 19_
Formation ] Field County

|
File not later than 25th of monthf‘ immediately following month covered by this report.

i
H

Report gas volumes in Mcf measured at a pressure base of 14.73 psia and a temperature of 60° F, and all liquid volumes
in Standard U.S. 42-Gal. barrels. |

| FLUIDS INJECTED Average Average

Weil Injection Casing-Tubing Injection
Lease Nume No. Gas | Water Pressure Annulus Pressure Interval
(Mcf) {Bbl.) Other (Psia) (Psig)
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305 P.0. Box 200162
Denver, Colorado 80220

1

(303) 861-8500
June 2, 1992 RECE'VED
Colorado 0il and Gas ’ JUN 3 1
Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street
et e ﬂ" COLO. OIL & GAS CONS, COMM.

Denver, Colorado 8£203
Attention: Dennis Bicknell

Re: Follow up information for the
Request for location variance
under rule No. 318
T2S,R55W, Sec. 17
‘ Washington County, CO.

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Pursuant to your request today, I enclosed a list of the mineral
owners and their ownership in the E/2SW/4 section 8 and E/2NW/4 of
section 17, T2S,R55W, 6th P.M., Washington County, Colorado. This list
includes the names, addresses, percentage of ownership, net mineral
acres owned and a reference to whether or not a waiver has been
received from a particular mineral owner. You are in receipt of
waivers signed by McCulliss Resources and George G. Vaught, Jr.

Also enclosed are copies of the letters and waivers I sent to
these mineral owners explaining and requesting a waiver for the offset
location variance. To date, only Henry Blake, Ida Blake Hood and Fern
May Hall have refused to sign the location variance. It is my
understanding that Henry Blake does not reflect the opinion of all the

'Blake family ownership.

Should you require any additional information please feel free to
call at your convenience.

Thomas C. Poulson
/@ontract Landman/Skaer Enterprises, Inc.
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Denver, Colorado 80220
(303) 861-8500

April 38, 1992

Henry A. Blake
2581 Mill Street
Brush, Colorado 88723

Re: Close in location
wWashington Co., CO.
So. Vortex Prospect

Dear Henry:

Following our conversation this morning and for clarity,
this is my understanding of the project, ramifications and
objectives of the first well.

‘ The formation is the J1 channel sand, which runs north
and south. Channel sands normally have very good production,
and dry holes surround the area. Being a channel, we must
attempt on the first try to enter the formation nearest the
center on scientific evidence good guess work. This is the
least risky and could prove up direct offsets, such as the
Blake family interest.

The proposed location is 338 feet FNL (from the north
line) and 998 feet FWL (from the west line). This will place
the location in the center of the NE/3ANW/4NW/4 section 17.
Please refer to a copy of the 0il and Gas Commission plat
map for this area. 1 have highlighted the area leased and
the proposed drili site. Note the three dry holes on the
property; .the channel will have to be narrow if the idea is
right.

K

Let me know as soon as possible so that I may prepare
the waivers. I have enclosed an example of the waiver. This
is a winning situation if the first is a discovery. There is
potential for numerous locations on both the Vondy and Blake
properfy.

Thomas ‘C. Poulson
Contract Landman/Skaer Enterprises, Inc. .
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WAIVER

Colorado 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission
1588 Logan Street

Suite 389

Denver, Colorado 86283

Re: Well location - Rule 318
No. 1 Vondy
T25,R55W, Sec. 17
Washington County, CO.

Commissioners,

Under rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations for the
State of Colorado, 0il and Gas Conservation Commission, all
mineral owners are required to waive rights under the
location rule. v

We, the undersigned(s), in compliance with rule no.
318 waive right to Skaer Enterprises, Inc. for a location
variance on the No. 1 Vondy exploratory well located 330 feet
FNL (from the north line) and 998 feet FWL (from the west
line). This will place the location in the center of the
NE/4NW/4NW/4 section 17, T2S,R55W, 6th P.M.

Sincerely,

Henry A. Blake

Dated:

cc: Skaer Enterprises, Inc.




